
 
 

TEL: 802-860-9400 • FAX: 802-860-9440 • mwaite@waiteenv.com • 7 Kilburn Street, Suite 301, Burlington, VT 05401 

October 15, 2013 
 
Ms. Sue Thayer 
VT DEC 
Waste Management & Prevention Division 
1 National Life Dr., Davis 1 
Montpelier VT 05620-3704 
 
Sent via email: susan.thayer@state.vt.us 
 
RE:   UST Closure – Soil Sampling Results 
 Young Property, 28 North Williams Street, Burlington, Vermont 
 
Dear Sue: 
 
Please find attached soil sampling results from the UST closure at the Bill and Sarah Young property 
in Burlington, Vermont.  This letter is a follow-up to the UST Closure Report prepared by Waite-
Heindel Environmental Management (WHEM) dated October 1.  
 
The soil sampling was conducted by WHEM on September 20, 2013 during the UST closure.  
Sample “Tank Pit” was a confirmatory bottom sample collected from the reddish dense clay that was 
encountered below the leaking UST at a depth of 6.0 ft.  Sample “Soil Pile” was a composite of the 
fuel-oil contaminated soil that was removed from under and around the UST.  The results, provided 
in Table 2 and in the lab report attached, indicate the following: 

 The bottom sample had levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) and petroleum 
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) below VT DEC Soil Screening Values (SSVs), 
indicating that the source area was adequately remediated by the excavation. 

 The composite sample had high levels of TPH in excess of SSVs, indicating a successful 
recovery of contaminant mass that was eventually disposed of the ESMI facility in Louden, 
New Hampshire. 

 
Given the established presence of VOCs in the groundwater under the Young Residence, we continue 
to recommend additional assessment of the full magnitude and extent of groundwater contamination.   
 
Sincerely,  

 
Miles E. Waite, PhD 
Senior Hydrogeologist 
 
Attachments 
 
cc: Bill Young (email only) 
 Hugo Martinez Cazon, VT DEC (email only) 



Sample Location Tank Pit Soil Pile
Sample Depth Interval (ft) EPA RSL VDH 6.0 ft composite
Sample Date Resdential (5/13) VALUE 9/20/2013 9/20/2013
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - DEISEL RANGE (TPH-DRO) (EPA Method 8015B)
TPH-DRO mg/Kg (ppm) 200 159 3,780
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOCs) (EPA Method 8260B)
Benzene ug/Kg (ppb) 1,100 6,240 ND / < 28.0
Toluene ug/Kg (ppb) 5,000,000 ND / < 28.0
Ethylbenzene ug/Kg (ppb) 5,400 41.2
Xylenes ug/Kg (ppb) 630,000 147
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/Kg (ppb) 62,000 216
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/Kg (ppb) 780,000 152
Naphthalene ug/Kg (ppb) 3,600 107,000 643

SOIL SCREENING VALUES (SSVs)

NOTES: 
1. ND = not detected above any of the estimated reporting limits.
2. VT DEC Soil Screening Values (SSV) are from Appendix A of the Investigation and Remediation of Contaminated Properties 
Procedures (April 2012).
3. EPA Method 8260B compounds not shown were not detected.
4. Results reported above the method detection limit are indicated in bold.
5. Shaded results are above guideline.

TABLE 2
Soil Quality Data
Young Residence

28 N. Williams St, Burlington, Vermont



Laboratory Report

YoungPROJECT:

DATE RECEIVED:

WORK ORDER:

DATE REPORTED:

100675WaiteHeindel Environmental Mgt

7 Kilburn Street

Suite 301

Burlington, VT  05406
Atten: Miles Waite SAMPLER:

October 04, 2013

1309-18838

Miles

September 20, 2013
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Reviewed by:

Harry B. Locker, Ph.D.

Laboratory Director

Enclosed please find the results of the analyses performed for the samples referenced on  the 
attached chain of custody.  All required method quality control elements including 
instrument calibration were performed in accordance with method requirements and 
determined to be acceptable unless otherwise noted.    
 

The column labeled Lab/Tech in the accompanying report denotes the laboratory facility 
where the testing was performed and the technician who conducted the assay.  A "W" designates 
the Williston, VT lab under NELAC certification ELAP 11263; "R" designates the Lebanon, NH 
facility under certification NH 2037 and “N” the Plattsburgh, NY lab under certification ELAP 
11892.    “Sub” indicates the testing was performed by a subcontracted laboratory.  The 
accreditation status of the subcontracted lab is referenced in the corresponding NELAC and Qual 
fields.   
 

The NELAC column also denotes the accreditation status of each laboratory for each 
reported parameter.  “A” indicates the referenced laboratory is NELAC accredited for the 
parameter reported.  “N” indicates the laboratory is not accredited.  “U” indicates that NELAC 
does not offer accreditation for that parameter in that specific matrix. Test results denoted with an 
“A” meet all National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program requirements except 
where denoted by pertinent data qualifiers.  Test results are representative of the samples as they 
were received at the laboratory 

 
Endyne, Inc. warrants, to the best of its knowledge and belief, the accuracy of the analytical 

test results contained in this report, but makes no other warranty, expressed or implied, especially 
no warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.   

NH2037 ELAP11263

160 James Brown Dr., Williston, VT 05495

Ph  802-879-4333          Fax 802-879-7103

www.endynelabs.com

56 Etna Road, Lebanon, NH 03766                                                              

Ph  603-678-4891   Fax  603-678-4893



Laboratory Report

WaiteHeindel Environmental MgtCLIENT:
PROJECT: Young

WORK ORDER:
DATE RECEIVED:

1309-18838
09/20/2013

10/4/2013REPORT DATE:

002 Date Sampled: 9/20/13Site: Soil Pile Time: 13:15

Analysis DateParameter Result NELACLab/TechUnits Qual.Method

Ignitability-Solids Package

Negative 9/24/13 JSSW NEPA 1030Ignitability 11:40

> 220 Degrees F 9/24/13 JSSW UEPA 1010 ModifiedFlashpoint 11:40

Page 2 of 4



Laboratory Report

WaiteHeindel Environmental MgtCLIENT:
PROJECT: Young

WORK ORDER:
DATE RECEIVED:

1309-18838
09/20/2013

10/4/2013REPORT DATE:

TEST METHOD:

001 Sampled: 9/20/13Site: Tank Pit 9/27/13 FAAWTest Date:12:30
Parameter Result

Result

Unit Nelac

Result

Qual Parameter Result

Result

Unit Nelac

Result

Qual

EPA 8015B

Completed AUltrasonic Extraction < 30 Umg/Kg, dryC7-C10 TPH

159 Amg/Kg, dryC10-C28 TPH-DRO < 30 Umg/Kg, dryC28-C40 TPH

159 Umg/Kg, dryTot. Petroleum Hydrocarbons C10-C26 UHydrocarbon Window

TEST METHOD:

001 Sampled: 9/20/13Site: Tank Pit 10/2/13 MHMWTest Date:12:30
Parameter Result

Result

Unit Nelac

Result

Qual Parameter Result

Result

Unit Nelac

Result

Qual

EPA 8260B

Complete APrep EPA 5035A High Level < 140 Nug/Kg, DryDichlorodifluoromethane

< 84.0 Aug/Kg, DryChloromethane < 56.0 Aug/Kg, DryVinyl chloride

< 140 QA-Aug/Kg, DryBromomethane < 140 Aug/Kg, DryChloroethane

< 56.0 Nug/Kg, DryTrichlorofluoromethane < 140 Nug/Kg, DryDiethyl ether

< 28.0 Aug/Kg, Dry1,1-Dichloroethene < 280 Nug/Kg, DryAcetone

< 140 Nug/Kg, DryCarbon disulfide < 140 Aug/Kg, DryMethylene chloride

< 560 QA-Nug/Kg, Dryt-Butanol < 56.0 Aug/Kg, DryMethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)

< 28.0 Aug/Kg, Drytrans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 56.0 Uug/Kg, DryDi-isopropyl ether (DIPE)

< 28.0 Aug/Kg, Dry1,1-Dichloroethane < 56.0 Uug/Kg, DryEthyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE)

< 280 Aug/Kg, Dry2-Butanone < 56.0 Nug/Kg, Dry2,2-Dichloropropane

< 28.0 Nug/Kg, Drycis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 56.0 Nug/Kg, DryBromochloromethane

< 28.0 Aug/Kg, DryChloroform < 280 Uug/Kg, DryTetrahydrofuran

< 28.0 Aug/Kg, Dry1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 28.0 Aug/Kg, DryCarbon tetrachloride

< 28.0 Nug/Kg, Dry1,1-Dichloropropene < 28.0 Aug/Kg, DryBenzene

< 56.0 Uug/Kg, Dryt-Amylmethyl ether (TAME) < 28.0 Aug/Kg, Dry1,2-Dichloroethane

< 28.0 Aug/Kg, DryTrichloroethene < 56.0 Aug/Kg, Dry1,2-Dichloropropane

< 56.0 Nug/Kg, DryDibromomethane < 28.0 Aug/Kg, DryBromodichloromethane

< 28.0 Aug/Kg, Drycis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 280 Nug/Kg, Dry4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

< 28.0 Aug/Kg, DryToluene < 56.0 Aug/Kg, Drytrans-1,3-Dichloropropene

< 28.0 Aug/Kg, Dry1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 28.0 Aug/Kg, DryTetrachloroethene

< 28.0 Nug/Kg, Dry1,3-Dichloropropane < 280 Nug/Kg, Dry2-Hexanone

< 56.0 Aug/Kg, DryDibromochloromethane < 28.0 Nug/Kg, Dry1,2-Dibromoethane

< 28.0 Aug/Kg, DryChlorobenzene 41.2 Aug/Kg, DryEthylbenzene

< 56.0 Nug/Kg, Dry1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 147 Aug/Kg, DryXylenes, Total

< 28.0 Nug/Kg, DryStyrene < 56.0 Aug/Kg, DryBromoform

32.7 Aug/Kg, DryIsopropylbenzene < 56.0 Aug/Kg, Dry1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

< 28.0 Nug/Kg, DryBromobenzene 54.8 Aug/Kg, Dryn-Propylbenzene

< 56.0 Nug/Kg, Dry1,2,3-Trichloropropane < 28.0 Nug/Kg, Dry2-Chlorotoluene

152 Aug/Kg, Dry1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 28.0 Nug/Kg, Dry4-Chlorotoluene

< 28.0 Aug/Kg, Dryt-Butylbenzene 216 Aug/Kg, Dry1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

86.1 Aug/Kg, Drys-Butylbenzene 76.1 Aug/Kg, Dry4-Isopropyltoluene

< 28.0 Aug/Kg, Dry1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 28.0 Aug/Kg, Dry1,4-Dichlorobenzene

126 Aug/Kg, Dryn-Butylbenzene < 28.0 Aug/Kg, Dry1,2-Dichlorobenzene

< 56.0 Nug/Kg, Dry1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane < 56.0 Nug/Kg, Dry1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

< 56.0 Uug/Kg, Dry1,3,5-Trichlorobenzene < 28.0 Nug/Kg, DryHexachlorobutadiene

643 Aug/Kg, DryNaphthalene < 56.0 Nug/Kg, Dry1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

110 A%Surr. 1 (Dibromofluoromethane) 97 A%Surr. 2 (Toluene d8)

100 A%Surr. 3 (4-Bromofluorobenzene) > 10 UUnidentified Peaks

TEST METHOD:

002 Sampled: 9/20/13Site: Soil Pile 9/27/13 FAAWTest Date:13:15
Parameter Result

Result

Unit Nelac

Result

Qual Parameter Result

Result

Unit Nelac

Result

Qual

EPA 8015B

Completed AUltrasonic Extraction < 300 Umg/Kg, dryC7-C10 TPH

3,780 Amg/Kg, dryC10-C28 TPH-DRO < 300 Umg/Kg, dryC28-C40 TPH

3,780 Umg/Kg, dryTot. Petroleum Hydrocarbons C10-C26 UHydrocarbon Window
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Laboratory Report

WaiteHeindel Environmental MgtCLIENT:
PROJECT: Young

WORK ORDER:
DATE RECEIVED:

1309-18838
09/20/2013

10/4/2013REPORT DATE:

Report Summary of Qualifiers and Notes

QA-: QA/QC associated with this analysis did not meet laboratory acceptance limits indicating the results may be

biased low.
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